
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 481 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 22, 2021 
 

HOUSING FOR HOMELESS PERSONS 
 

NO. 481. SHRI M. SELVARAJ: 
                  DR. A. CHALLAKUMAR: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the convergence between the National Urban Livelihoods 
Mission – Scheme of Shelters for the Urban Homeless and Pradhan 
Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY), especiallywith regard to moving towards 
permanent housing options for homeless persons, beyond shelters; 

(b) the number of dwelling units which have been handed over to 
beneficiaries, as of date, under PMAY-Urban and PMAY-Gramin, 
State/UT-wise; and 

(c) the manner in which PMAY is being linked with theproposed affordable 
Rental Housing Complexes Scheme? 

 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  

HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 

(a):The Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) is mandated to provide 

all weather pucca houses with basic amenities to all eligible urban 

households including urban homeless persons with the vision of Housing 

for All.The Scheme envisages convergence with all Central/State 

sponsored schemes including National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM).  

The States/UTs conducts demand survey so as to cover all households 

who meets the eligibility criteria as per the Scheme Guidelines.   
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(b): The State/UT-wisenumber of dwelling units which have been handed over 

to beneficiaries, as of date, under PMAY-Urbanand PMAY-Graminare at 

Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. 

(c): The Scheme of Affordable Rental Housing Complexes (ARHCs) has been 

launched as a sub-scheme under PMAY-U.It complements the objectives 

of PMAY-U by providing rental houses under ARHCs.  

*****                    



Annexure-I referred in reply to LS USQ No. 481 due for answer on 22.07.2021 

 
State/UT-wise number of dwelling units handed over to beneficiariesunder PMAY-Urban 
  

S.No. 
 

State/UT 
Houses 

Sanctioned 
(Nos.) 

Houses 
Grounded for 
Construction

(Nos.) 

Houses Completed 
/Delivered 

(Nos.) 

1 A&NIslands 602 47 43 
2 AndhraPradesh 20,37,457 14,90,568 4,62,399 
3 ArunachalPradesh 7,427 7,925 3,410 
4 Assam 1,37,708 1,00,547 29,669 
5 Bihar 3,63,732 2,16,220 93,550 
6 Chandigarh 1,520 6,480 6,480 
7 Chhattisgarh 2,97,896 2,12,734 1,39,989 
8 Delhi 25,182 65,762 49,162 
9 Goa 4,061 4,003 4,003 

10 Gujarat 8,22,773 7,42,892 5,81,171 
11 Haryana 2,84,350 76,925 43,930 
12 HimachalPradesh 12,559 10,672 5,757 
13 J&K 56,144 42,760 10,596 
14 Jharkhand 2,34,398 1,64,457 1,02,092 
15 Karnataka 6,90,366 4,55,141 2,47,039 
16 Kerala 1,29,099 1,22,458 99,566 
17 Ladakh 1,777 1,038 474 
18 Lakshadweep - - - 
19 MadhyaPradesh 8,55,697 7,65,630 4,53,956 
20 Maharashtra 13,20,751 7,49,343 4,93,754 
21 Manipur 53,535 37,587 5,571 
22 Meghalaya 5,327 2,425 1,666 
23 Mizoram 39,865 19,373 4,686 
24 Nagaland 34,228 29,918 6,053 
25 Odisha 1,77,081 1,31,893 94,686 
26 Puducherry 14,818 14,998 6,235 
27 Punjab 1,08,385 85,306 43,795 
28 Rajasthan 2,13,508 1,56,889 1,30,512 
29 Sikkim 626 629 333 
30 TamilNadu 7,14,023 6,06,191 4,41,235 
31 Telangana 2,23,907 2,35,298 2,04,817 
32 Tripura 92,034 67,043 52,809 
33 DNH&DD 7,786 7,339 5,129 
34 UttarPradesh 17,28,179 13,17,412 8,63,953 
35 Uttarakhand 44,475 28,016 20,776 
36 WestBengal 5,28,506 3,95,863 2,73,463 

Total* 112,95,047 83,97,047 50,08,024 
*Includes 25,265 beneficiaries for which subsidy has been released to Banks and HFCs recently under CLSS. 

  



 
Annexure-II referred in reply to LS USQ No. 481 due for answer on 22.07.2021 

 
State/UT-wise number of dwelling units handed over to beneficiaries under PMAY-Gramin  S. No. State/UT Houses Completed 1 Arunachal Pradesh 3,490 2 Assam 4,21,548 3 Bihar 20,52,070 4 Chhattisgarh 8,13,524 5 Goa 119 6 Gujarat 2,77,713 7 Haryana 20,546 8 Himachal Pradesh 7,831 9 J&K 51,211 10 Jharkhand 9,19,530 11 Kerala 17,797 12 Madhya Pradesh 19,33,507 13 Maharashtra 6,87,350 14 Manipur 12,391 15 Meghalaya 23,199 16 Mizoram 4,444 17 Nagaland 4,239 18 Odisha 16,44,134 19 Punjab 20,742 20 Rajasthan 11,68,985 21 Sikkim 1,067 22 Tamil Nadu 2,97,059 23 Tripura 46,271 24 Uttar Pradesh 17,78,941 25 Uttarakhand 12,424 26 West Bengal 25,73,578 27 A&N Islands 927 28 DNH & DD 1,559 29 Lakshadweep 43 30 Puducherry 0 31 Andhra Pradesh 46,718 32 Karnataka 87,803   Total 1,49,30,760      


